
Subject Index 1943

ABORTION

HB 1132 Modifies provisions relating to certain benevolent tax credits (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1307 Amends the current waiting period for having an abortion from 24 hours to 72

hours (OVERRIDDEN)

ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF

SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report
cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program

HB 1359 Authorizes the Missouri State Capitol Commission and the Office of
Administration to enter into contracts for events held at the State Capitol and the
Missouri State Penitentiary historic site (VETOED)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

SB 504 Requires state agencies to post proposed rules, summaries, and fiscal notes on their
websites

HB 1201 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood
burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly

AGRICULTURE AND ANIMALS

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 727 Modifies provisions relating to farmers' market and SNAP benefits (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse

development grants to rural regional development groups

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report

cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

AIRCRAFT AND AIRPORTS

SB 818 Expands allowable uses for aviation trust fund moneys and modifies requirements
for specified limited uses

HB 2029 Extends a sales tax exemption for replacement parts to aircraft
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ALCOHOL

HB 1304 Modifies provisions relating to homebrewers and packaging requirements for malt
liquor

APPROPRIATIONS

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HJR 72 Proposes a constitutional amendment prohibiting the Governor from reducing any

payment of public debt and requiring notification to the General Assembly when
he or she makes specified payment changes of appropriations

HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse

development grants to rural regional development groups
HB 2001 Appropriates money to the Board of Fund Commissioners
HB 2002 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the State

Board of Education and Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
HB 2003 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the

Department of Higher Education
HB 2004 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the

Department of Revenue and Department of Transportation
HB 2005 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the

Office of Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Public
Safety

HB 2006 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Agriculture, Department of Natural Resources, and Department of
Conservation

HB 2007 Appropriates money for the expenses and distributions of the departments of
Economic Development; Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional
Registration; and Labor and Industrial Relations

HB 2008 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Public Safety

HB 2009 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Corrections

HB 2010 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Mental Health, Board of Public Buildings, and Department of
Health and Senior Services

HB 2011 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, and distributions of the Department
of Social Services

HB 2012 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of
statewide elected officials, the Judiciary, Office of the State Public Defender, and
General Assembly

HB 2013 Appropriates money for real property leases and related services
HB 2014 Appropriates money for supplemental purposes
HB 2021 Appropriates money for purposes for the several departments and offices of state

government for planning and capital improvements

ARCHITECTS

SB 809 Modifies provisions of law regarding licensing of architects, professional
engineers, professional land surveyors, and professional landscape architects



Subject Index 1945

ARTS AND HUMANITIES

SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1237 Extends allocation of tax revenues from the nonresident entertainers and athletes

until December 31, 2020

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE

SB 706 Prohibits bad faith assertions of patent infringement
HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to

railroad right-of-way

ATTORNEYS

SB 606 Repeals a statute that requires certain persons to be licensed as an insurance agent
SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,

garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

AUDITOR, STATE

HB 1261 Changes the laws regarding audits for transportation development districts
(VETOED)

BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

SB 794 Allows certain financial institutions to transfer fiduciary obligations and modifies
the law relating to insurance producers and holding companies

SB 866 Preempts local laws that would modify current law governing the manner in which
traditional installment loan lenders are allowed to make loans (OVERRIDDEN)

HB 1270 Modifies provisions relating to credit card processing services
HB 1376 Modifies portions of the Uniform Commercial Code relating to secured

transactions

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, COUNCILS

SB 492 Modifies provisions relating to the authorization for funding and administrative
processes in higher education

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 575 Modifies and repeals a number of existing, expired or obsolete committees as well

as creating the new Joint Committee on Judiciary and Justice (VETOED)
SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,

garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
SB 690 Specifies that a Greene County emergency telephone service board is not a

political subdivision unless the county commissioners adopt an order reclassifying
the board as such
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BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, COUNCILS,
CONTINUED

SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report
cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program

SB 719 Modifies the laws relating to school purchases
SB 734 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail

or electronic means
SB 782 Allows an individual with certification from the American Board for Certification

of Teacher Excellence to obtain teacher certification in elementary education
SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain

professions
SB 809 Modifies provisions of law regarding licensing of architects, professional

engineers, professional land surveyors, and professional landscape architects
SB 907 Allows the Carthage School District to transfer unrestricted funds from the

incidental to the capital projects funds in the 2014-2015 school year to complete
student safety-related projects

HB 1206 Removes the expiration date on the authority of certain public higher education
institutions to transfer real property, except in fee simple, without General
Assembly authorization

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1300 Allows fire protection district board of directors to meet without public notice in

order to disburse funds necessary for the deployment of certain task forces
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1359 Authorizes the Missouri State Capitol Commission and the Office of

Administration to enter into contracts for events held at the State Capitol and the
Missouri State Penitentiary historic site (VETOED)

HB 1389 Grants the Coordinating Board for Higher Education responsibility to enter into
agreements for interstate reciprocity regarding the delivery of postsecondary
distance education

HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new
academic performance standards

HB 1631 Requires the Air Conservation Commission to develop carbon dioxide emission
standards for existing generation plants

HB 1651 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail
or electronic means

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to public water supply districts and allows certain
districts to establish a lateral sewer service line repair program

HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
HB 1882 Modifies provisions of law relating to the Joint Committee on Public Retirement

and the administrative requirements of public employee retirement plans
HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

BOATS AND WATERCRAFT

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 785 Expands one time temporary boating safety identification card opportunity to

include Missouri residents
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
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BONDS - GENERAL OBLIGATION AND REVENUE

SB 673 Modifies the duration of unemployment compensation the method to pay federal
advances, and raises the fund trigger causing contribution rate reductions
(VETOED)

SB 723 Raises the cap on the amount of revenue bonds that may be issued by the Board of
Public Buildings

BONDS - SURETY

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)

BUSINESS AND COMMERCE

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 509 Modifies provisions relating to income taxes (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 635 Prohibits issuance of certain incentives to business relocating from certain counties

in Kansas if Kansas enacts a similar prohibition
SB 662 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 694 Modifies the law relating to payday loans (VETOED)
SB 719 Modifies the laws relating to school purchases
SB 812 Requires the Department of Economic Development to open an office in Israel
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1270 Modifies provisions relating to credit card processing services
HB 1296 Modifies provision relating to corporate income tax and sales tax (VETOED)
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1411 Requires an annual in-person parental consent for a minor younger than seventeen

to use a tanning device in a tanning a facility
HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse

development grants to rural regional development groups
HB 1665 Modifies provisions relating to the administration of justice, including the

publishing of criminal record information
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
HB 1831 Modifies provisions relating to child care

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

SB 723 Raises the cap on the amount of revenue bonds that may be issued by the Board of
Public Buildings

HB 1504 Exempts certain taxes from deposit into the special allocation fund under tax
increment financing

CEMETERIES

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
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CHARITIES

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1132 Modifies provisions relating to certain benevolent tax credits (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1523 Specifies that certain terms used in a gift instrument create an endowment fund of

permanent duration
HB 1710 Creates an income tax return check-off program to provide funds for the Missouri

National Guard Foundation

CHILDREN AND MINORS

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 530 Allows for alcohol or drug use or related convictions to be considered in

determining parental fitness in termination of parental rights proceedings
SB 532 Modifies provisions relating to educational and medical consent provided by

relative caregivers
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 869 Modifies provisions relating to children
HB 1092 Modifies provisions relating to foster children and child abuse and neglect

investigations
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1411 Requires an annual in-person parental consent for a minor younger than seventeen

to use a tanning device in a tanning a facility
HB 1831 Modifies provisions relating to child care
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

CIRCUIT CLERK

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

CITIES, TOWNS AND VILLAGES

SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
SB 731 Modifies provisions relating to nuisance ordinances and actions (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1238 Modifies various provisions of law regarding court costs
HB 1454 Modifies the application timeline for substantial modification of a wireless support

structure from 90 to 120 days
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)
HB 1602 Authorizes the conveyance of property owned by the State of Missouri to the City

of Farmington
HB 1791 Allows the Governor to convey certain state properties
HB 2163 Changes the laws regarding motor vehicle height and weight limits in certain city

commercial zones

CIVIL PROCEDURE

SB 500 Modifies provisions of law relating to qualified spousal trusts, and no-contest
clauses and mediation provisions in wills and trusts
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CIVIL PROCEDURE, CONTINUED

SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,
immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 655 Modifies provisions relating to property
SB 890 Creates a rule for determining proper venue in cases alleging a tort in which the

plaintiff was first injured in connection with any railroad operations outside the state
of Missouri

HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1238 Modifies various provisions of law regarding court costs
HB 1410 Modifies provisions relating to landlord tenant actions and changes the expiration

date on the requirement that builders must offer to install fire sprinklers

COMMERCIAL CODE

HB 1376 Modifies portions of the Uniform Commercial Code relating to secured
transactions

HB 1412 Modifies the law relating to the filing of fraudulent financing statements with the
Secretary of State and real property documents with recorders of deeds

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

SJR 27 Provides that the people shall be secure in their electronic communications and data
SJR 36 Modifies constitutional provisions regarding the right to keep and bear arms
HJR 48 Requires the development of a Veterans Lottery Ticket with proceeds going to the

Veterans' Commission Capital Improvements Trust Fund
HJR 68 Imposes a temporary three-quarters of one cent sales and use tax for transportation

purposes

CONSUMER PROTECTION

SB 610 Extends consumer protections against predatory business practices by contractors
to owners of commercial properties

SB 694 Modifies the law relating to payday loans (VETOED)
SB 706 Prohibits bad faith assertions of patent infringement
HB 1270 Modifies provisions relating to credit card processing services
HB 1665 Modifies provisions relating to the administration of justice, including the

publishing of criminal record information

CONTRACTS AND CONTRACTORS

SB 529 Modifies the Missouri Public Prompt Payment Act and the law relating to public
works projects

SB 610 Extends consumer protections against predatory business practices by contractors
to owners of commercial properties

SB 884 Establishes contractual provisions for entities engaged in the provision of dental
services
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CONTRACTS AND CONTRACTORS, CONTINUED

HB 1225 Modifies provisions relating to self-service storage facilities
HB 1270 Modifies provisions relating to credit card processing services
HB 1594 Allows for volunteer labor on public works projects

CORPORATIONS

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 662 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1296 Modifies provision relating to corporate income tax and sales tax (VETOED)
HB 1831 Modifies provisions relating to child care
HB 1865 Creates a state sales and use tax exemption for food preparation and specifies a

method of allocating interstate income for corporate income taxes (VETOED)

CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory

time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

HB 1090 Allows any Department of Corrections employee who has accrued overtime hours
to use those hours as compensatory leave time

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law

COSMETOLOGY

SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain
professions

COUNTIES

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

SB 690 Specifies that a Greene County emergency telephone service board is not a
political subdivision unless the county commissioners adopt an order reclassifying
the board as such

SB 731 Modifies provisions relating to nuisance ordinances and actions (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 767 Allows the creation of a voluntary registry of persons with health-related ailments

to assist individuals in case of a disaster or emergency
SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1320 Modifies provisions relating to breast-feeding
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)
HB 1791 Allows the Governor to convey certain state properties

COUNTY GOVERNMENT

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
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COUNTY GOVERNMENT, CONTINUED

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

SB 690 Specifies that a Greene County emergency telephone service board is not a
political subdivision unless the county commissioners adopt an order reclassifying
the board as such

SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance
HB 1238 Modifies various provisions of law regarding court costs

COUNTY OFFICIALS

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

SB 745 Modifies the provisions regarding sheriffs and other law enforcement officers,
weapons, and concealed carry permits

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)

COURTS

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 649 Modifies provisions relating to right-of-way of political subdivisions
SB 650 Modifies provisions relating to wireless communications infrastructure deployment
SB 651 Modifies provisions relating to communications services
SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
SB 655 Modifies provisions relating to property
SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,

investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales
SB 706 Prohibits bad faith assertions of patent infringement
SB 731 Modifies provisions relating to nuisance ordinances and actions (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance
HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
HB 1201 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1238 Modifies various provisions of law regarding court costs
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1320 Modifies provisions relating to breast-feeding
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)

COURTS, JUVENILE

SB 530 Allows for alcohol or drug use or related convictions to be considered in
determining parental fitness in termination of parental rights proceedings
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CREDIT AND BANKRUPTCY

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

SB 694 Modifies the law relating to payday loans (VETOED)

CREDIT UNIONS

SB 866 Preempts local laws that would modify current law governing the manner in which
traditional installment loan lenders are allowed to make loans (OVERRIDDEN)

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENT

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 680 Modifies provisions relating to public assistance
SB 735 Establishes Duty to inform campground guests of campground policies and

establishes causes for which a campground owner can remove a person from a
campground and a penalty for failure to leave

SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory
time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
HB 1372 Modifies the offense of unlawful funeral protests
HB 1412 Modifies the law relating to the filing of fraudulent financing statements with the

Secretary of State and real property documents with recorders of deeds
HB 1665 Modifies provisions relating to the administration of justice, including the

publishing of criminal record information
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers

from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates
licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

SJR 27 Provides that the people shall be secure in their electronic communications and data
SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention
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CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, CONTINUED

SB 655 Modifies provisions relating to property
HB 1238 Modifies various provisions of law regarding court costs
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law

DENTISTS

SB 884 Establishes contractual provisions for entities engaged in the provision of dental
services

DISABILITIES

HB 1064 Removes references to the phrases "mentally retarded" and "mental retardation"
from statute and replaces them with "intellectually disabled" and "intellectual
disability"

HB 1125 Allows representatives of military candidates and candidates with disabilities to
draw numbers to establish ballot order

HB 1614 Modifies procedures used in the administration of "Bryce's Law" and adds dyslexia
as a qualifying need

HB 1835 Changes the vision examination requirements for Blind Pension recipients

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

DRUGS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 727 Modifies provisions relating to farmers' market and SNAP benefits (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
HB 2040 Allows first responders to administer naloxone to patients suspected of a narcotic

or opiate overdose
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

EASEMENTS AND CONVEYANCES

HB 1206 Removes the expiration date on the authority of certain public higher education
institutions to transfer real property, except in fee simple, without General
Assembly authorization

HB 1791 Allows the Governor to convey certain state properties

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SB 635 Prohibits issuance of certain incentives to business relocating from certain counties
in Kansas if Kansas enacts a similar prohibition

SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
SB 812 Requires the Department of Economic Development to open an office in Israel
HB 1459 Authorizes the Innovation Campus Tax Credit
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CONTINUED

HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse
development grants to rural regional development groups

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SB 635 Prohibits issuance of certain incentives to business relocating from certain counties
in Kansas if Kansas enacts a similar prohibition

SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
SB 812 Requires the Department of Economic Development to open an office in Israel
HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse

development grants to rural regional development groups

EDUCATION, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 523 Prohibits school districts from requiring a student to use an identification device that

uses radio frequency identification technology to transmit certain information
(OVERRIDDEN)

SB 532 Modifies provisions relating to educational and medical consent provided by
relative caregivers

SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report

cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program
SB 719 Modifies the laws relating to school purchases
SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
SB 782 Allows an individual with certification from the American Board for Certification

of Teacher Excellence to obtain teacher certification in elementary education
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 907 Allows the Carthage School District to transfer unrestricted funds from the

incidental to the capital projects funds in the 2014-2015 school year to complete
student safety-related projects

HB 1189 Requires DESE to develop a high school graduation policy that allows agriculture
or career and technical education courses to satisfy certain subject-specific
graduation requirements

HB 1303 Creates the Missouri Student Religious Liberties Act
HB 1459 Authorizes the Innovation Campus Tax Credit
HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new

academic performance standards
HB 1614 Modifies procedures used in the administration of "Bryce's Law" and adds dyslexia

as a qualifying need
HB 1689 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

EDUCATION, HIGHER

SB 492 Modifies provisions relating to the authorization for funding and administrative
processes in higher education

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report

cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program
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EDUCATION, HIGHER, CONTINUED

SB 723 Raises the cap on the amount of revenue bonds that may be issued by the Board of
Public Buildings

SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
HB 1206 Removes the expiration date on the authority of certain public higher education

institutions to transfer real property, except in fee simple, without General
Assembly authorization

HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1389 Grants the Coordinating Board for Higher Education responsibility to enter into

agreements for interstate reciprocity regarding the delivery of postsecondary
distance education

HB 1459 Authorizes the Innovation Campus Tax Credit
HB 1523 Specifies that certain terms used in a gift instrument create an endowment fund of

permanent duration
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)

ELDERLY

SB 567 Modifies provisions relating to public health
SB 716 Modifies provisions relating to public health
SB 754 Modifies provisions relating to health care

ELECTIONS

SB 593 Modifies provisions relating to nonpartisan elections (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,

investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales
SB 892 Changes the presidential primary election date from February to March
HJR 90 Establishes advance voting
HB 1125 Allows representatives of military candidates and candidates with disabilities to

draw numbers to establish ballot order
HB 1136 Modifies numerous provisions relating to elections

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 701 Modifies provisions relating to school superintendents, school accountability report

cards, career and technical education, and creates the Farm-to-School Program
SB 782 Allows an individual with certification from the American Board for Certification

of Teacher Excellence to obtain teacher certification in elementary education
HB 1189 Requires DESE to develop a high school graduation policy that allows agriculture

or career and technical education courses to satisfy certain subject-specific
graduation requirements

HB 1303 Creates the Missouri Student Religious Liberties Act
HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new

academic performance standards
HB 1614 Modifies procedures used in the administration of "Bryce's Law" and adds dyslexia

as a qualifying need
HB 1689 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education
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EMBLEMS

HB 1603 Designates "jumping jacks" as the official state exercise

EMERGENCIES

SB 651 Modifies provisions relating to communications services
SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
SB 767 Allows the creation of a voluntary registry of persons with health-related ailments

to assist individuals in case of a disaster or emergency
SB 773 Allows first responders to drive ground ambulances in certain emergency situations
HB 1190 Establishes the "Facilitating Business Rapid Response to State Declared Disasters

Act" and requires the Department of Transportation to issue emergency utility
response following a disaster where utility service has been disrupted

HB 1300 Allows fire protection district board of directors to meet without public notice in
order to disburse funds necessary for the deployment of certain task forces

HB 1426 Allows counties to create a voluntary registry of individuals with health related
ailments for emergency purposes

HB 1504 Exempts certain taxes from deposit into the special allocation fund under tax
increment financing

HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to
railroad right-of-way

HB 2040 Allows first responders to administer naloxone to patients suspected of a narcotic
or opiate overdose

EMPLOYEES - EMPLOYERS

SB 510 Redefines "misconduct" and "good cause" for the purposes of disqualification from
unemployment benefits

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 673 Modifies the duration of unemployment compensation the method to pay federal

advances, and raises the fund trigger causing contribution rate reductions
(VETOED)

SB 844 Modifies the shared work unemployment compensation program
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1506 Provides that the Department of Economic Development shall disburse

development grants to rural regional development groups

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

SB 673 Modifies the duration of unemployment compensation the method to pay federal
advances, and raises the fund trigger causing contribution rate reductions
(VETOED)

SB 844 Modifies the shared work unemployment compensation program

ENERGY

SB 601 Reauthorizes a deduction for energy efficiency audits and projects for tax years
2014 to 2020

SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
SB 734 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail

or electronic means
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ENERGY, CONTINUED

HB 1631 Requires the Air Conservation Commission to develop carbon dioxide emission
standards for existing generation plants

HB 1651 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail
or electronic means

HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

ENGINEERS

SB 809 Modifies provisions of law regarding licensing of architects, professional
engineers, professional land surveyors, and professional landscape architects

ENTERTAINMENT, SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1237 Extends allocation of tax revenues from the nonresident entertainers and athletes

until December 31, 2020

ESTATES, WILLS AND TRUSTS

SB 500 Modifies provisions of law relating to qualified spousal trusts, and no-contest
clauses and mediation provisions in wills and trusts

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1523 Specifies that certain terms used in a gift instrument create an endowment fund of

permanent duration

FAMILY LAW

SB 869 Modifies provisions relating to children
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

FEDERAL - STATE RELATIONS

SB 706 Prohibits bad faith assertions of patent infringement

FEES

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)

FIRE PROTECTION

SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,
investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1300 Allows fire protection district board of directors to meet without public notice in

order to disburse funds necessary for the deployment of certain task forces
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FIREARMS AND FIREWORKS

SJR 36 Modifies constitutional provisions regarding the right to keep and bear arms
SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 745 Modifies the provisions regarding sheriffs and other law enforcement officers,

weapons, and concealed carry permits

FUNERALS AND FUNERAL DIRECTORS

HB 1372 Modifies the offense of unlawful funeral protests
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)

GAMBLING

SB 741 Authorizes gaming establishment to provide lines of credit

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SB 492 Modifies provisions relating to the authorization for funding and administrative
processes in higher education

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 575 Modifies and repeals a number of existing, expired or obsolete committees as well

as creating the new Joint Committee on Judiciary and Justice (VETOED)
SB 643 Modifies provisions regarding the publishing of the Missouri statutes by the

Revisor of Statutes
HJR 72 Proposes a constitutional amendment prohibiting the Governor from reducing any

payment of public debt and requiring notification to the General Assembly when
he or she makes specified payment changes of appropriations

HB 1217 Prohibits a person from assigning or transferring a pension benefit
HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new

academic performance standards

GOVERNOR & LT. GOVERNOR

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

HJR 72 Proposes a constitutional amendment prohibiting the Governor from reducing any
payment of public debt and requiring notification to the General Assembly when
he or she makes specified payment changes of appropriations

HB 1206 Removes the expiration date on the authority of certain public higher education
institutions to transfer real property, except in fee simple, without General
Assembly authorization

HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new
academic performance standards

HB 1602 Authorizes the conveyance of property owned by the State of Missouri to the City
of Farmington

HB 1791 Allows the Governor to convey certain state properties
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GUARDIANS

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

HEALTH CARE

SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)
SB 527 Designates each March 27th as "Medical Radiation Safety Awareness Day"
SB 532 Modifies provisions relating to educational and medical consent provided by relative

caregivers
SB 668 Requires health benefit plans to establish equal out of pocket costs for covered oral

and intravenously administered chemotherapy medications
HB 1411 Requires an annual in-person parental consent for a minor younger than seventeen

to use a tanning device in a tanning a facility
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS

SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)
SB 639 Requires mammography facilities to provide to patients certain information

regarding breast density
SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 773 Allows first responders to drive ground ambulances in certain emergency situations
SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain

professions
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

SB 525 Modifies provisions relating to food preparation and production
SB 567 Modifies provisions relating to public health
HB 1307 Amends the current waiting period for having an abortion from 24 hours to 72

hours (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1831 Modifies provisions relating to child care
HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates

licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

HEALTH, PUBLIC

SB 525 Modifies provisions relating to food preparation and production
SB 639 Requires mammography facilities to provide to patients certain information

regarding breast density
SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
SB 716 Modifies provisions relating to public health
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
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HEALTH, PUBLIC, CONTINUED

HB 1320 Modifies provisions relating to breast-feeding
HB 1426 Allows counties to create a voluntary registry of individuals with health related

ailments for emergency purposes
HB 1656 Makes a technical change to a statute about anatomical gifts
HB 1685 Allows for the use of investigational drugs by those with terminal illnesses

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

SB 492 Modifies provisions relating to the authorization for funding and administrative
processes in higher education

HIGHWAY PATROL

HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers
from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

HOLIDAYS

SB 527 Designates each March 27th as "Medical Radiation Safety Awareness Day"

HOSPITALS

SB 716 Modifies provisions relating to public health
SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain

professions

HOUSING

SB 655 Modifies provisions relating to property
SB 691 Modifies insurance policy cancellation and reinstatement requirements and allows

homeowner insurance companies to offer sinkhole coverage

INSURANCE - AUTOMOBILE

HB 1079 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents

INSURANCE - GENERAL

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 606 Repeals a statute that requires certain persons to be licensed as an insurance agent
SB 609 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents to other

provisions of law
SB 691 Modifies insurance policy cancellation and reinstatement requirements and allows

homeowner insurance companies to offer sinkhole coverage
SB 794 Allows certain financial institutions to transfer fiduciary obligations and modifies

the law relating to insurance producers and holding companies
SB 884 Establishes contractual provisions for entities engaged in the provision of dental

services
HB 1079 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents



Subject Index 1961

INSURANCE - GENERAL, CONTINUED

HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1361 Modifies the regulations relating to domestic surplus lines insurers
HB 1968 Modifies regulatory examination of health maintenance organizations and subjects

health organizations to risk-based capital analysis

INSURANCE - LIFE

SB 609 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents to other
provisions of law

SB 794 Allows certain financial institutions to transfer fiduciary obligations and modifies the
law relating to insurance producers and holding companies

HB 1079 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents

INSURANCE - MEDICAL

SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)
SB 668 Requires health benefit plans to establish equal out of pocket costs for covered oral

and intravenously administered chemotherapy medications
SB 884 Establishes contractual provisions for entities engaged in the provision of dental

services
HB 1968 Modifies regulatory examination of health maintenance organizations and subjects

health organizations to risk-based capital analysis

INSURANCE - PROPERTY

SB 609 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents to other
provisions of law

SB 610 Extends consumer protections against predatory business practices by contractors
to owners of commercial properties

SB 691 Modifies insurance policy cancellation and reinstatement requirements and allows
homeowner insurance companies to offer sinkhole coverage

HB 1079 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)
SB 609 Modifies applicability of electronic communication of insurance documents to other

provisions of law
SB 866 Preempts local laws that would modify current law governing the manner in which

traditional installment loan lenders are allowed to make loans (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1361 Modifies the regulations relating to domestic surplus lines insurers
HB 1968 Modifies regulatory examination of health maintenance organizations and subjects

health organizations to risk-based capital analysis

INTERNET, WORLDWIDE WEB & E-MAIL

SB 504 Requires state agencies to post proposed rules, summaries, and fiscal notes on their
websites

SB 651 Modifies provisions relating to communications services
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INTERSTATE COOPERATION

HB 1389 Grants the Coordinating Board for Higher Education responsibility to enter into
agreements for interstate reciprocity regarding the delivery of postsecondary
distance education

JUDGES

SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,
immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

JURIES

HB 1320 Modifies provisions relating to breast-feeding

KANSAS CITY

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory
time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1301 Modifies intersectional references relating to the Kansas City Police Retirement

System

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

SB 510 Redefines "misconduct" and "good cause" for the purposes of disqualification from
unemployment benefits

SB 844 Modifies the shared work unemployment compensation program
HB 1594 Allows for volunteer labor on public works projects

LABOR AND MANAGEMENT

HB 1594 Allows for volunteer labor on public works projects

LAKES, RIVERS AND WATERWAYS

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)

LANDLORDS AND TENANTS

SB 655 Modifies provisions relating to property
HB 1218 Modifies regulations on collection of delinquent assessments on a condominium
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LANDLORDS AND TENANTS, CONTINUED

HB 1410 Modifies provisions relating to landlord tenant actions and changes the expiration
date on the requirement that builders must offer to install fire sprinklers

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND AGENCIES

SJR 27 Provides that the people shall be secure in their electronic communications and data
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 745 Modifies the provisions regarding sheriffs and other law enforcement officers,

weapons, and concealed carry permits
SB 842 Modifies the authority of the Director of the Department of Revenue to conduct

diesel fuel inspections
SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory

time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

HB 1090 Allows any Department of Corrections employee who has accrued overtime hours
to use those hours as compensatory leave time

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1301 Modifies intersectional references relating to the Kansas City Police Retirement

System
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
HB 2040 Allows first responders to administer naloxone to patients suspected of a narcotic

or opiate overdose

LIABILITY

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,

immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 651 Modifies provisions relating to communications services
SB 829 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1261 Changes the laws regarding audits for transportation development districts

(VETOED)
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1455 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (VETOED)
HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to

railroad right-of-way

LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES

SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
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LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES, CONTINUED

HB 1237 Extends allocation of tax revenues from the nonresident entertainers and athletes
until December 31, 2020

HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)

LICENSES - DRIVER'S

HB 1081 Creates the Paperless Documents and Forms Act

LICENSES - LIQUOR AND BEER

HB 1304 Modifies provisions relating to homebrewers and packaging requirements for malt
liquor

LICENSES - MISCELLANEOUS

SB 689 Expands the types of packages in which malt liquor may be sold pursuant to a
permit for the sale of malt liquor in the original package

SB 745 Modifies the provisions regarding sheriffs and other law enforcement officers,
weapons, and concealed carry permits

SB 785 Expands one time temporary boating safety identification card opportunity to
include Missouri residents

HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates
licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

LICENSES - MOTOR VEHICLE

SB 575 Modifies and repeals a number of existing, expired or obsolete committees as well
as creating the new Joint Committee on Judiciary and Justice (VETOED)

SB 600 Changes provisions for license plates honoring veterans; expands WWII, Korean
Conflict, & Vietnam War medallion programs to Missouri National Guard
members; and creates medallion programs for Operations Iraqi Freedom, New
Dawn, Desert Shield & Desert Storm

HB 1081 Creates the Paperless Documents and Forms Act
HB 1190 Establishes the "Facilitating Business Rapid Response to State Declared Disasters

Act" and requires the Department of Transportation to issue emergency utility
response following a disaster where utility service has been disrupted

HB 1999 Allows the Director of Revenue to establish rules and regulations to allow
lienholders who have filed a lien electronically to release the lien by electronic
means (VETOED)

LICENSES - PROFESSIONAL

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)
SB 606 Repeals a statute that requires certain persons to be licensed as an insurance agent
SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain

professions
SB 809 Modifies provisions of law regarding licensing of architects, professional

engineers, professional land surveyors, and professional landscape architects
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LICENSES - PROFESSIONAL, CONTINUED

HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)

LIENS

HB 1218 Modifies regulations on collection of delinquent assessments on a condominium
HB 1225 Modifies provisions relating to self-service storage facilities
HB 1376 Modifies portions of the Uniform Commercial Code relating to secured transactions
HB 1999 Allows the Director of Revenue to establish rules and regulations to allow

lienholders who have filed a lien electronically to release the lien by electronic
means (VETOED)

LOTTERIES

HJR 48 Requires the development of a Veterans Lottery Ticket with proceeds going to the
Veterans' Commission Capital Improvements Trust Fund

MANUFACTURED HOUSING

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)

MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE

SB 500 Modifies provisions of law relating to qualified spousal trusts, and no-contest
clauses and mediation provisions in wills and trusts

SB 796 Establishes a procedure to obtain a marriage license for the incarcerated or military
persons who are out of the state

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

MEDICAID

SB 508 Modifies various provisions relating to health insurance (VETOED)

MENTAL HEALTH

HB 1064 Removes references to the phrases "mentally retarded" and "mental retardation"
from statute and replaces them with "intellectually disabled" and "intellectual
disability"

HB 1779 Allows APRNs under collaboration with a physician to order certain safety
measures in mental health facilities

MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

SB 575 Modifies and repeals a number of existing, expired or obsolete committees as well
as creating the new Joint Committee on Judiciary and Justice (VETOED)

SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1779 Allows APRNs under collaboration with a physician to order certain safety

measures in mental health facilities
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MERCHANDISING PRACTICES

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 706 Prohibits bad faith assertions of patent infringement
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1270 Modifies provisions relating to credit card processing services
HB 1411 Requires an annual in-person parental consent for a minor younger than seventeen

to use a tanning device in a tanning a facility
HB 1665 Modifies provisions relating to the administration of justice, including the

publishing of criminal record information

MILITARY AFFAIRS

SB 600 Changes provisions for license plates honoring veterans; expands WWII, Korean
Conflict, & Vietnam War medallion programs to Missouri National Guard
members; and creates medallion programs for Operations Iraqi Freedom, New
Dawn, Desert Shield & Desert Storm

HB 1125 Allows representatives of military candidates and candidates with disabilities to
draw numbers to establish ballot order

HB 1724 Allows the Adjutant General to provide financial assistance or services to certain
military families with money from the Missouri Military Family Relief Fund

MINING AND OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION

SB 642 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
HB 1201 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

MORTGAGES AND DEEDS

HB 1218 Modifies regulations on collection of delinquent assessments on a condominium

MOTELS AND HOTELS

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance

MOTOR FUEL

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
SB 842 Modifies the authority of the Director of the Department of Revenue to conduct

diesel fuel inspections
HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

MOTOR VEHICLES

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
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MOTOR VEHICLES, CONTINUED

HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers
from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

HB 1999 Allows the Director of Revenue to establish rules and regulations to allow
lienholders who have filed a lien electronically to release the lien by electronic
means (VETOED)

HB 2163 Changes the laws regarding motor vehicle height and weight limits in certain city
commercial zones

NATIONAL GUARD

HB 1710 Creates an income tax return check-off program to provide funds for the Missouri
National Guard Foundation

HB 1724 Allows the Adjutant General to provide financial assistance or services to certain
military families with money from the Missouri Military Family Relief Fund

NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SB 642 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
HB 1201 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1631 Requires the Air Conservation Commission to develop carbon dioxide emission

standards for existing generation plants
HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

NEWSPAPERS AND PUBLICATIONS

SB 642 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
HB 1201 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations

NURSES

HB 1779 Allows APRNs under collaboration with a physician to order certain safety
measures in mental health facilities

PARKS AND RECREATION

SB 735 Establishes Duty to inform campground guests of campground policies and
establishes causes for which a campground owner can remove a person from a
campground and a penalty for failure to leave

PHARMACY

SB 754 Modifies provisions relating to health care
SB 808 Modifies provisions of law relating to the licensure and scope of practice for certain

professions
HB 1685 Allows for the use of investigational drugs by those with terminal illnesses
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POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 593 Modifies provisions relating to nonpartisan elections (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 649 Modifies provisions relating to right-of-way of political subdivisions
SB 650 Modifies provisions relating to wireless communications infrastructure deployment
SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 672 Modifies provisions relating to businesses, political subdivisions, fire sprinklers,

investments, hair braiding, garnishments, asphalt shingles, and Sunday sales
SB 675 Allows political subdivisions to assign operation of a retirement plan to the

Missouri Local Government Employees' Retirement system (VETOED)
SB 690 Specifies that a Greene County emergency telephone service board is not a

political subdivision unless the county commissioners adopt an order reclassifying
the board as such

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 866 Preempts local laws that would modify current law governing the manner in which

traditional installment loan lenders are allowed to make loans (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1300 Allows fire protection district board of directors to meet without public notice in

order to disburse funds necessary for the deployment of certain task forces
HB 1426 Allows counties to create a voluntary registry of individuals with health related

ailments for emergency purposes
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)
HB 1651 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail

or electronic means
HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to public water supply districts and allows certain

districts to establish a lateral sewer service line repair program

PROPERTY, REAL AND PERSONAL

SB 500 Modifies provisions of law relating to qualified spousal trusts, and no-contest
clauses and mediation provisions in wills and trusts

SB 610 Extends consumer protections against predatory business practices by contractors
to owners of commercial properties

SB 642 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
SB 731 Modifies provisions relating to nuisance ordinances and actions (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1075 Modifies the law relating to unclaimed property
HB 1206 Removes the expiration date on the authority of certain public higher education

institutions to transfer real property, except in fee simple, without General
Assembly authorization

HB 1602 Authorizes the conveyance of property owned by the State of Missouri to the City
of Farmington

HB 1791 Allows the Governor to convey certain state properties

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

SB 680 Modifies provisions relating to public assistance
SB 727 Modifies provisions relating to farmers' market and SNAP benefits (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 754 Modifies provisions relating to health care
HB 1835 Changes the vision examination requirements for Blind Pension recipients
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PUBLIC BUILDINGS

SB 529 Modifies the Missouri Public Prompt Payment Act and the law relating to public
works projects

PUBLIC OFFICERS

SB 719 Modifies the laws relating to school purchases

PUBLIC RECORDS, PUBLIC MEETINGS

SB 642 Modifies provisions relating to proposed surface mining operations
SB 767 Allows the creation of a voluntary registry of persons with health-related ailments

to assist individuals in case of a disaster or emergency
HB 1300 Allows fire protection district board of directors to meet without public notice in

order to disburse funds necessary for the deployment of certain task forces
HB 1426 Allows counties to create a voluntary registry of individuals with health related

ailments for emergency purposes

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT

SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 689 Expands the types of packages in which malt liquor may be sold pursuant to a

permit for the sale of malt liquor in the original package
SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory

time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

HB 1304 Modifies provisions relating to homebrewers and packaging requirements for malt
liquor

HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers
from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

HB 2238 Allows the use of hemp extract for the treatment of intractable epilepsy and creates
licensing and registration procedures for the use, manufacture, and distribution of
hemp.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
HB 1631 Requires the Air Conservation Commission to develop carbon dioxide emission

standards for existing generation plants

RAILROADS

SB 890 Creates a rule for determining proper venue in cases alleging a tort in which the
plaintiff was first injured in connection with any railroad operations outside the state
of Missouri

HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to
railroad right-of-way

RELIGION

HB 1303 Creates the Missouri Student Religious Liberties Act
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RETIREMENT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,
immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 675 Allows political subdivisions to assign operation of a retirement plan to the
Missouri Local Government Employees' Retirement system (VETOED)

HB 1217 Prohibits a person from assigning or transferring a pension benefit
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice
HB 1301 Modifies intersectional references relating to the Kansas City Police Retirement

System
HB 1882 Modifies provisions of law relating to the Joint Committee on Public Retirement

and the administrative requirements of public employee retirement plans

RETIREMENT - STATE

HB 1217 Prohibits a person from assigning or transferring a pension benefit
HB 1882 Modifies provisions of law relating to the Joint Committee on Public Retirement

and the administrative requirements of public employee retirement plans

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND BENEFITS - GENERAL

SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,
immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

SB 675 Allows political subdivisions to assign operation of a retirement plan to the
Missouri Local Government Employees' Retirement system (VETOED)

HB 1217 Prohibits a person from assigning or transferring a pension benefit
HB 1882 Modifies provisions of law relating to the Joint Committee on Public Retirement

and the administrative requirements of public employee retirement plans

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 600 Changes provisions for license plates honoring veterans; expands WWII, Korean

Conflict, & Vietnam War medallion programs to Missouri National Guard
members; and creates medallion programs for Operations Iraqi Freedom, New
Dawn, Desert Shield & Desert Storm

SB 662 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 829 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 842 Modifies the authority of the Director of the Department of Revenue to conduct

diesel fuel inspections
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1081 Creates the Paperless Documents and Forms Act
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REVENUE DEPARTMENT, CONTINUED

HB 1190 Establishes the "Facilitating Business Rapid Response to State Declared Disasters
Act" and requires the Department of Transportation to issue emergency utility
response following a disaster where utility service has been disrupted

HB 1261 Changes the laws regarding audits for transportation development districts
(VETOED)

HB 1455 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (VETOED)
HB 1999 Allows the Director of Revenue to establish rules and regulations to allow

lienholders who have filed a lien electronically to release the lien by electronic
means (VETOED)

HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

REVISION BILLS

SB 643 Modifies provisions regarding the publishing of the Missouri statutes by the
Revisor of Statutes

HRB 1298 Repeals a number of expired, obsolete, and ineffective statutes
HRB 1299 Codifies a number of executive branch agency reorganizations that were done by

executive order
HB 1245 Repeals duplicative versions of statutes

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS

HJR 68 Imposes a temporary three-quarters of one cent sales and use tax for transportation
purposes

HB 1190 Establishes the "Facilitating Business Rapid Response to State Declared Disasters
Act" and requires the Department of Transportation to issue emergency utility
response following a disaster where utility service has been disrupted

HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers
from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

HB 1866 Designates memorial highways and bridges around the state

SAINT LOUIS

SB 493 Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education (VETOED)
SB 852 Allows police on the Kansas border to provide mutual aid, provides compensatory

time for corrections officers, and provides for the regulation of corporate security
advisors

SAINT LOUIS COUNTY

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

SALARIES

HB 1090 Allows any Department of Corrections employee who has accrued overtime hours
to use those hours as compensatory leave time
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SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
HB 1459 Authorizes the Innovation Campus Tax Credit

SECRETARY OF STATE

SB 593 Modifies provisions relating to nonpartisan elections (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 892 Changes the presidential primary election date from February to March
HJR 90 Establishes advance voting
HB 1125 Allows representatives of military candidates and candidates with disabilities to

draw numbers to establish ballot order
HB 1412 Modifies the law relating to the filing of fraudulent financing statements with the

Secretary of State and real property documents with recorders of deeds

SEWERS AND SEWER DISTRICTS

SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to public water supply districts and allows certain

districts to establish a lateral sewer service line repair program
HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to

railroad right-of-way

SEXUAL OFFENSES

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

HB 1231 Modifies various provisions of law relating to the administration of justice

SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SB 754 Modifies provisions relating to health care
SB 869 Modifies provisions relating to children
HB 1092 Modifies provisions relating to foster children and child abuse and neglect

investigations
HB 1835 Changes the vision examination requirements for Blind Pension recipients

STATE DEPARTMENTS

SB 504 Requires state agencies to post proposed rules, summaries, and fiscal notes on their
websites

HRB 1299 Codifies a number of executive branch agency reorganizations that were done by
executive order

STATE EMPLOYEES

HB 1090 Allows any Department of Corrections employee who has accrued overtime hours
to use those hours as compensatory leave time



Subject Index 1973

SUNSHINE LAW

SB 615 Modifies provisions of law relating to court costs, civil fines, the Sunshine Law,
immunity for law enforcement officers, judgeships, the crime of disarming of a
peace officer, and court procedure (VETOED)

HB 1426 Allows counties to create a voluntary registry of individuals with health related
ailments for emergency purposes

SURVEYORS

SB 809 Modifies provisions of law regarding licensing of architects, professional engineers,
professional land surveyors, and professional landscape architects

TAX CREDITS

SB 635 Prohibits issuance of certain incentives to business relocating from certain counties
in Kansas if Kansas enacts a similar prohibition

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
HB 1132 Modifies provisions relating to certain benevolent tax credits (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1459 Authorizes the Innovation Campus Tax Credit

TAXATION AND REVENUE - GENERAL

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 829 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (OVERRIDDEN)
HB 1081 Creates the Paperless Documents and Forms Act
HB 1455 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (VETOED)
HB 1504 Exempts certain taxes from deposit into the special allocation fund under tax

increment financing
HB 2077 Creates the Surplus Revenue Fund for deposit of up to $215 million of revenues in

excess of $16.834 billion for fiscal years 2014 and 2015
HB 2141 Modifies various provisions relating to motor fuel

TAXATION AND REVENUE - INCOME

SB 509 Modifies provisions relating to income taxes (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 601 Reauthorizes a deduction for energy efficiency audits and projects for tax years

2014 to 2020
SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 662 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
HB 1237 Extends allocation of tax revenues from the nonresident entertainers and athletes

until December 31, 2020
HB 1296 Modifies provision relating to corporate income tax and sales tax (VETOED)
HB 1455 Modifies provisions relating to burden of proof in tax liability cases (VETOED)
HB 1710 Creates an income tax return check-off program to provide funds for the Missouri

National Guard Foundation
HB 1865 Creates a state sales and use tax exemption for food preparation and specifies a

method of allocating interstate income for corporate income taxes (VETOED)
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TAXATION AND REVENUE - PROPERTY

SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 729 Modifies provisions relating to taxation and economic development
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)

TAXATION AND REVENUE - SALES AND USE

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 612 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 662 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 693 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 727 Modifies provisions relating to farmers' market and SNAP benefits (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 860 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance
HJR 68 Imposes a temporary three-quarters of one cent sales and use tax for transportation

purposes
HB 1296 Modifies provision relating to corporate income tax and sales tax (VETOED)
HB 1504 Exempts certain taxes from deposit into the special allocation fund under tax

increment financing
HB 1553 Modifies provisions relating to political subdivisions (VETOED)
HB 1865 Creates a state sales and use tax exemption for food preparation and specifies a

method of allocating interstate income for corporate income taxes (VETOED)
HB 2029 Extends a sales tax exemption for replacement parts to aircraft

TEACHERS

SB 782 Allows an individual with certification from the American Board for Certification
of Teacher Excellence to obtain teacher certification in elementary education

HB 1490 Requires the State Board of Education to convene work groups to develop new
academic performance standards

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SB 523 Prohibits school districts from requiring a student to use an identification device that
uses radio frequency identification technology to transmit certain information
(OVERRIDDEN)

SB 649 Modifies provisions relating to right-of-way of political subdivisions
SB 650 Modifies provisions relating to wireless communications infrastructure deployment
SB 651 Modifies provisions relating to communications services
SB 653 Modifies provisions relating to municipal utility poles
HB 1085 Modifies provisions relating to the disclosure and release of public library records
HB 1454 Modifies the application timeline for substantial modification of a wireless support

structure from 90 to 120 days
HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to

railroad right-of-way

TOBACCO PRODUCTS

SB 841 Modifies provisions relating to alternative nicotine or vapor products (OVERRIDDEN)



Subject Index 1975

TRANSPORTATION

SB 649 Modifies provisions relating to right-of-way of political subdivisions
SB 818 Expands allowable uses for aviation trust fund moneys and modifies requirements

for specified limited uses
SB 896 Modifies provisions relating to county governance
HJR 68 Imposes a temporary three-quarters of one cent sales and use tax for transportation

purposes
HB 1261 Changes the laws regarding audits for transportation development districts

(VETOED)
HB 1707 Modifies provisions relating to the operation of motor vehicles (VETOED)
HB 1735 Exempts sales of motorcycles and motorized vehicles sold by powersports dealers

from criminal penalties for Sunday sales and modifies the definitions of certain off-
highway motor vehicles

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

HJR 68 Imposes a temporary three-quarters of one cent sales and use tax for transportation
purposes

HB 1866 Designates memorial highways and bridges around the state

TREASURER, STATE

SB 621 Modifies various provisions of law regarding the publication of the statutes,
garnishments, criminal procedure, judicial resources, court surcharges, law
enforcement liability, and crime prevention

HB 1075 Modifies the law relating to unclaimed property
HB 1693 Establishes a process for taking savings bonds as unclaimed property
HB 2077 Creates the Surplus Revenue Fund for deposit of up to $215 million of revenues in

excess of $16.834 billion for fiscal years 2014 and 2015

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

SB 510 Redefines "misconduct" and "good cause" for the purposes of disqualification from
unemployment benefits

SB 673 Modifies the duration of unemployment compensation the method to pay federal
advances, and raises the fund trigger causing contribution rate reductions
(VETOED)

UNIFORM LAWS

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
HB 1376 Modifies portions of the Uniform Commercial Code relating to secured

transactions
HB 1412 Modifies the law relating to the filing of fraudulent financing statements with the

Secretary of State and real property documents with recorders of deeds

UTILITIES

SB 584 Modifies provisions relating to taxation (VETOED)
SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
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UTILITIES, CONTINUED

SB 734 Allows members of electric cooperatives to participate in certain meetings by mail
or electronic means

HB 1454 Modifies the application timeline for substantial modification of a wireless support
structure from 90 to 120 days

HB 1631 Requires the Air Conservation Commission to develop carbon dioxide emission
standards for existing generation plants

HB 1865 Creates a state sales and use tax exemption for food preparation and specifies a
method of allocating interstate income for corporate income taxes (VETOED)

HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to
railroad right-of-way

VETERANS

HJR 48 Requires the development of a Veterans Lottery Ticket with proceeds going to the
Veterans' Commission Capital Improvements Trust Fund

HB 1724 Allows the Adjutant General to provide financial assistance or services to certain
military families with money from the Missouri Military Family Relief Fund

VETERINARIANS

SB 506 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)
HB 1326 Modifies provisions relating to agriculture (VETOED)

WASTE - SOLID

HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood
burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly

WATER PATROL

SB 785 Expands one time temporary boating safety identification card opportunity to
include Missouri residents

WATER RESOURCES AND WATER DISTRICTS

SB 664 Modifies provisions relating to natural resources
HB 1302 Bans the Department of Natural Resources from regulating residential wood

burning heaters or appliances unless authorized by the General Assembly
HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to public water supply districts and allows certain

districts to establish a lateral sewer service line repair program
HB 1867 Modifies provisions relating to underground facility safety and utility access to

railroad right-of-way

WEAPONS

SB 491 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law
SB 656 Modifies provisions relating to firearms and corporate security advisors (OVERRIDDEN)
SB 745 Modifies the provisions regarding sheriffs and other law enforcement officers,

weapons, and concealed carry permits
HB 1371 Modifies provisions relating to criminal law


